Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 447
CONTROL OF ASBEST OS EMISSIONS

NR 447.01  Applicability; purpose. NR 447.12  Waste disposal for asbestos mills.
NR 447.02  Definitions. NR 447.13  Wastedisposal for manufacturindgabricating, demolition, renova
NR 447.03  Asbestos mills. tion and spraying operations.
NR 447.04 Roadways. NR 447.14 Inactive waste disposal sites for asbestos mills and manufacturing
NR 447.05 Manufacturing. andfabricating operations.
NR 447.06 Demolition and renovation; applicability NR 447.15  Air cleaning.
NR 447.07  Demolition and renovation; notification requirements. NR 447.16  Reporting.
NR 447.08 Demolition and renovation; procedures for asbestos emission coNR 447.17  Active waste disposal sites.
trol. NR 447.18 Operationghat converaisbestos—containing waste material into-non
NR 447.09  Spraying. asbestogasbestos—free) material.
NR 447.10 Fabricating. NR 447.19 Penalties.

NR 447.1 Insulating materials.

Note: Chapter NR 447 as it existed on October 31, 1992 was repealed and a jggludesfilters from control devices, friable asbestos waséde
chapter NR 447 was createfiective November 1, 1992. Correction made under s.; . ; ; ;
13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister January1997, No. 493 ial, a_nd bags or other S|m_|lar packaglng contaminated \_Nlth com

mercial asbestos. As applied to demolition and renovation-opera
tions, this term alsoincludes regulated asbestos—containing
This chapter applies to all air contaminant sources which m terialwaste andnaterials contaminated with asbestos includ

emit asbestos, to their owners and operatorstarahy person N9 disposable equipment and clothing.
whoseaction causes the emission of asbestos to the ambient air(6) “Asbestosmill” means any facility engaged gonverting,

(2) PurposE. This chapter is adopted under285.11,285.13  OF in any intermediatstep in converting, asbestos ore into eom
285.17and285.27 Stats., to establish emission limitations fop"_lercialasbestos. Outside storage of asbestos material is rot con
asbestosair contaminant sources, to establish procedurd to Sidereda part of the asbestos mill.
followed when working withasbestos materials and to create (7) “Asbestostailings” means any solidiaste that contains
additionalreportingand recordkeeping requirements for ownerasbestosind is a product of asbestos mining or milling operations.

or operators of asbestos air contaminant sources in order to proteqg) “Asbestoswaste from control devices” means any waste

NR 447.01 Applicability; purpose. (1) APPLICABILITY.

air quality. materialthat contains asbestos and is collected pgllution con
Note: This chapter is basesh the federal regulations containedhCFR part  {rg| device

61, Subpart M. ) . . -
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92. (9) “Commercial asbestos” means any material containing

asbestoghat is extracted from ore and has value because of its
NR 447.02 Definitions. The definitionscontained in ch. asbestogontent.
NR 400apply to the terms used in this chaplieraddition, the fol (10) “Cutting” means to penetrate withsharp—edged instru
lowing definitions apply to the terms used in this chapter:  mentand includes sawing, but does not include shearing, slicing
(1) “ACM”" means asbestos—containing material. or punching.

(a) “Category | nonfriable ACM” mearssbestos—containing  (11) “Demolition” meansthe wrecking or taking out of any
packings,gaskets, resilient floor covering and asphalt roofinpad-supportingtructural member of a facility together with any
productscontaining more than 1% asbestos as determined usietatedhandling operations or the intentional burnafgny facit
the method specified in Appendix E to Subpar4B,CFR part ity.

763, section 1, Polarized Light Microscopgicorporated by refer (12) “Emergencyrenovation operation” means a renovation
encein s.NR 484.04(28), that, when drycannot be crumbled, operationthat was not planned but results from a suddeex
pulverizedor reduced to powder by hand pressure. pectedevent that, if not immediatebttended to, presents a safety

(b) “Category Il nonfriable ACM” means any material,or public health hazard, is necessary to protect equipframt
excludingCategory | nonfriable ACM, containing more than 1%jamagepr is necessary to avoid imposing an unreasonable finan
asbestoss determined using tneethod specified in Appendix E cjal burden. This term includes operations necessitated by non-
to Subpart E40 CFR part 763section 1, Polarized Light Micres routinefailures of equipment.
copy that, when drycannot be crumbleghulverized or reduced (13) “Fabricating” means any processing, cutting, sawing or
to powder by hand pressure. . drilling, of a manufactured product that contains commercial

(2) "Active waste disposal site” means any disposalafter  aspestosyith the exception of processing at temporary sites (field
thanan inactive disposal site. fabricating)for the construction or restoration of facilities. In the

(3) “Adequately wet” means stitiently mix or penetrate caseof friction products, fabricating includes bonding, debond
with liquid to prevent the release of particulatésisible emis  ing, grinding, sawing, drilling or othesimilar operations per
sionsare observed coming from asbestos—containing materiimedas part of fabricating.
thenthat material has not been adequately wetted. Howthesr —(14) “Facility” means any institutional, commerciplblic,
absenceof visible emissions is not didient evidence of being inqystrialor residentiastructure, installation or building, incluid
adequatelywet. ing any structure, installation or building containing condomini

(4) “Asbestos"means the asbestiform varieties of serpentiniigmsor individual dwelling units operated as a resideti@pera
(chrysotile), riebeckite (crocidolite), cummingtonite-gruneritetive, but excluding residential buildings having 4 or fewer
(amosite) anthophyllite and actinolite-tremolite. dwelling units; any ship; and aractive or inactive waste disposal

(5) “Asbestos-containingvaste materialsimeans mill tal  site. For purposes of this definition, any building, structare
ingsor any waste that contains commercial asbestos and is gemestallationthat contains a loft used as a dwelling is not considered
atedby a source subject the provisions of this chaptérhis term a residential structure, installation or building. Any structure,
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installationor building that was previously subject to tbigpter (29) “Outside air” means the air outside buildings and struc

is not excluded, regardless of its current use or function. tures,including, but not limited to, the air under a bridge casn
(15) “Facility componentmeans any part of a facility includ openair ferry dock.
ing equipment. (30) “Owner or operator of a demolition or renovation activ

(16) “Friable asbestosnaterial” means any material contain ity” means any person wtawns, leases, operates, controls or
ing more than 1% asbestos as determined using the method sgegierviseshe facility being demolished or renovated or any-per
fied in Appendix E to Subpart B0 CFR part 763section 1, sonwho owns, leases, operates, controls or supervises the demoli
PolarizedLight Microscopy incorporated by referen¢e s.NR  tion or renovation operation, or both.

484.04 (28), that, when drycan be crumbled, pulverized or (31) “particulateashestos material” means finely divided-par
reducedo powderby hand pressure. If the asbestos content of tigjes of asbestos or ashestos—containing material.

- . 0 .
friable ACM is less than 10%, as determined by a method other(SZ) “Planned renovation operationshmeans a renovation

than point counting bypolarized light microscopy (PLM), the f ; ) .
asbestogontent shall be verified by point counting using PLMpperatlon,or a number of such operations, in which some RACM

e » s will be removed or stripped within a given period of time and that
(17) “Fugitive source” means any sourcé emissions not canpe predicted. “Planned renovation operations” includes indi
controlledby an air pollution control device. _ vidual nonscheduled renovation operatidgha number of such
~ (18) “Glove bag” means a sealed compartment with attach@@erationcan be predicted to occur during a given period of time
innergloves used for the handling of asbestos—containing matefhsedon operating experience.

als. “ _ - Al Ap s "
Note: Properly installed and used, glove bags provide a small work area enclosure(33)_ RegmatedaSbeStos containing material” or “RACM

typically used for small-scale asbestos stripping operations. Information on glov&€ans:

baginstallation, equipment and supplies, and work practices is contained i"OSHA i iale

final rule on occupational exposure to asbest@iCFR 1926.101(g)(5)(ii) as in (a) Friable asbestos material;

effecton July 1, 2002, incorporated by reference iNR.484.03(4). (b) Category I nonfriable ACM that has become friable;
(19) “Grinding” means to reduct® powder or small frag (c) Category I nonfriable ACM that wilbe or has been sub
mentsand includes mechanical chipping or drilling. jectedto sanding, grinding, cutting or abrading; or

(20) “In poor condition” means the binding of the material is (d) Category Il nonfriable ACM thdtas a high probability of
losingits integrity as indicated by peeling, cracking or crumblingecomingor has become crumbled, pulverized or reduced te pow

of the material. derby the forces expected to act on the material in the course of
(21) “Inactive waste disposal site” means any disposal site 8emolition or renovation operations regulated by this chapter

portion of it where additional asbestos—containing wasteerial (34) “Remove” means to take out RACM or facility compo

hasnot been deposited within the past year nents that contain or are covered with RACM from any facility

(22) “Installation” means anybuilding or structure or any  (35) “Renovation” means altering a facility or one or more

groupof buildings or structures at a single demolition or reRoVagcility components in anyvay, including the stripping or
tion site that are under the controltbé same owner or operator removalof RACM from a facility component.

or owner or operator under common control. Note: Operations irwhich load—supporting structural members are wrecked or
(23) “Leak-tight” means designed or constructed so that sdfkenout are demolitions. _ o
ids or liquids, including dust, cannot escape or spill out. (36) “Resilient floor covering” means asbestos-containing

(24) “Malfunction” means any sudden and unavoidable faifloor tile, including asphalt and vinyl floor tile and sheet vinyl
ure of air pollution control equipment or procesguipment or of floor coveringcontaining more than 1% asbestos as determined
aprocess to operate in a normal or usual manner serttissions Usingpolarized light microscopy according to the metBpeci
of asbestos are increased.“Malfunction” does not include failuré@d in Appendix E to Subpart E0 CFR part 763section 1,
of equipment if they are caused in any way by poor maintenang@JarizedLight Microscopy incorporated by reference s.NR
carelessoperation or any other preventable upsenditions, 484.04(28).
equipmentoreakdown or process failure. (37) “Roadways”means surfaces on which vehicles travel.

(25) “Manufacturing” means the combining of commercialThis term includes public and private highways, roads, streets,
asbestosyr, in the case of woven frictiqoroducts, the combining parkingareas and driveways.
of textilescontaining commercial asbestos, with any other mate (38) “Strip” means to take BRACM from any part of a fagil
rial, including commercial asbestaand the processing of this ity or facility component.

combinationinto a productChlorine production is considered a (39) “Structural member” means any load supporting mem

partof manufacturing. ber of a facility, such as beams atwhd supporting walls; or any

(26) “Natural barrier” means a natural object thdeefively non-loadsupporting membesuch as ceilings and non-losup
precludesor deters access. Natural barriers include physmﬁirtingwallsp.p 9 ® 9

obstaclesuch as clf, lakes or other lge bodies of watedeep

andwide ravines, and mountains. Remoteness by itself is not, (40) “Visible emissions” means angmissions, which are
naturalbarrier visually detectable without the aid of instruments, coming from

(27) “Nonfriable ACM” means any material containing moreRACM or asbestos—containing waste material, or from any asbes

than 1% asbestos as determined using the method specifiedol milling, manufacturing or fabricating operation. This does not
AppendixE to Subpart E40 CFR part 763section 1, Polarized includecondensed, uncombined water vapor

Light Microscopy incorporated by reference inNR 484.04(28), (41) “Waste generator” means any owner or operator of a
that,when dry cannot be crumbled, pulverized or reduced to-powourcecovered by this chapter whose act or process produces
derby hand pressure. asbestos—containingaste material.

(28) “Nonscheduledrenovation operation” means a renova (42) “Wasteshipmentrecord” means the shipping document,
tion operation necessitated liye routine failure of equipment, requiredunder sNR 447.12 (5) (a}447.13 (4) (apr447.17 (5)
which is expected to occur within a given period based on pd4s) to beoriginated and signed by the waste generatsed to
operatingexperience, but for which an exact date cannot be pteack and substantiate the disposition of asbestos—containing
dicted. wastematerial.
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(43) “Working day” means Monday through Fridegnd (c) Itis encapsulated in asphalt concrete meeting the specifica
includesholidays that fall on any of the days Monday througtions contained in section 401 of Standard Specification€ tor
Friday. struction of Roads and Bridges on Federal Highway Projects,

History: Cr. Registe Octobey 1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92; am. (intro.), (1) (8), FP-92,1992, incorporated by reference i8R 484.06 (3)or
(16),(27), (36), r (4), Registey Decembgr1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96; am. (3)Reg- their equivalent.

ister, November 1999, No. 527eff. 12-1-99;,CR 02-097 renum. NR 445.02 (2) . . . i .
to be NR 447.02 (4), am. (inw.) Register June 2004 No. 582ff. 7-1-04. History: Cr.Register Octobey 1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92; am. (2) (cRegister,
December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96.

NR 447.03 Asbestos mills. (1) Each owner ooperator ;
of an asbestos mill shall either disajno visible emissions to NR 447.05 Manufacturing.
the outside air from that asbestos mill, including fugitberirces, ; ;
or use the methods specified byN& 447.15to clean emissions mercialasbestos:

containingparticulate asbestos material before they escape to, of@) The manufacture of clotord, wicks, tubing, tape, twine,
arevented to, the outside air rope,thread, yarn, roving, lap or other textile materials.

(2) Each owner or operator of an asbestos mill shall meet all (?) The manufacture of cement products. _ _
of the following requirements: (c) The manufacture of fireproofing and insulatmgterials.
() Monitor each potential source of asbestos emissions from(d) The manufacture of friction products.
any part of the mill facility including air cleaning devices, process (€) The manufacture of papenillboard and felt.
equipmentand buildings that house equipment for materiat pro  (f) The manufacture of floor tile.
cessingand handling, at least once each,ddyring daylight (g) Themanufacture of paints, coatings, caulks, adhesives and
hours, for visible emissions to the outside air during periods @k jjants.

operation.The monitoring shall be by visuabservation of at )y The manufacture of plastics and rubber materials.
least15 seconds duration per source of emissions. : . S -

- . . i) The manufacture of chlorine utilizing asbestos diaphragm

(b) Inspect each air cleaning device at least once each Weekt(ff nology

properoperation and for changes that signal the potential for mal .. Th ' fact f shot hell wad
function, including, to thenaximum extent possible without dis ) The manufacture of shotgun shell wads.
mantling other than opening the device, the presence of tears,(k) The manufacture of asphalt concrete.
holesand abrasions in filter bags and for dust deposits on the clear{2) STANDARD. Each owner or operator of aofthe manufac
sideof bags. For air cleaning devices that cannot be inspectedtgfing operations to which this section applies shall:
aweekly basis according to this section, submit taltgartment, (a) Control emissions by doing either of the following:

(1) AppLicaBILITY. Thissee
tion applies to the following manufacturing operations using-com

andrevise as necessagywritten maintenance plaa include, at 1. Dischage no visible emissions to the outside air from these
aminimum, the following: operationsor from any building or structure in which they are-con
1. Maintenance schedule. ductedor from any other fugitive sources; or
2. Recordkeeping plan. 2. Use the methods specified byN&R 447.15to clean emis

(c) Maintain records of the results of visible emissions morgionsfrom these operations containing particulate asbestos mate
toring and air cleaning devidaspections and include the follew rial before they escape to, or are vented to, the outside air

ing: (b) Monitor each potential source of asbestos emissions from
1. Date and time of each inspection. any part of the manufacturing facilityncluding air cleaning
2. Presence or absence of visible emissions. devices,process equipment and buildingsusing material pro

" e : : essingand handlingequipment, at least once each day during
hole?’s'aﬁgr;dt;tr':;ggsfabnc filters, including presence of any tear%aylighthour_s for visible emissions to the outside air during-peri
) . . . ... odsof operation. The monitoring shall be by visual observation of
4. Presence of dust deposits on clean side of fabric filtersa; |east 15 seconds duration per source of emissions.
5. Brief description of corrective actions taken, including date (c) Inspect each air cleaning device at least once each week for
andtime. _ ) _ ) properoperation and for changes that signal the potential for mal
6. Daily hours of operation for each air cleaning device. functions,including, to the maximum extent possible withdist
(d) Furnish upon request, and make availalthe afiected mantling other than opening the device, the presence of tears,
facility during normal business hours for inspectigrthe depafst holesand abrasions in filter bags and for dust deposits on the clean

ment,all records required under this section. sideof bags. For air cleaning devices that cannot be inspected on
(e) Retain a copy of all monitoring and inspection records f@weekly basis according to this paragraph, subortite depart

atleast 2 years. ment, and revise as necessagy written maintenance plan to
(f) Submit quarterly a copy of visible emission monitorind’clude,at a minimum, the following:

recordsto the department if visible emissiomscurred during the ~ 1. Maintenance schedule.

reportperiod. Quarterly reports shall be postmarked by the 30th 2. Recordkeeping plan.

day following the end of the calendar quarter (d) Maintain records of the results\igible emission moniter
History: Cr. Register October 1992, No. 442ef.. 11-1-92. ing and air cleaning device inspections in a format acceptable to

NR 447.04 Roadways. (1) Except as provided in su{2) the f e%‘;ﬁ?gﬂgi?g eln(():fl Léii:]hi?‘ sfogzmrr]]g'
Nno person may construct or maintain a roadway with asbestos tail _- pe .
ings or asbestos—containing waste material on that roadway 2. Presence or absence of visible emissions.

(2) A person may use asbestos tailings in the construction or 3. Condltlon_ of fabric filters, including presence of any tears,
maintenanceof a roadway only if any one of the followingNolesand abrasions.

applies: 4. Presence of dust deposits on clean side of fabric filters.
(a) Itis a temporary roadway on an area of asbestos ore-depos 5. Brief description of corrective actions taken, including date
its (asbestos mine). andtime.

(b) Itis a temporary roadway at an active asbestos mill site and 6. Daily hours of operation for each air cleaning device.
is encapsulated with resinoas bituminous bindefThe encapsu (e) Furnish upon request, antbhke available at thefatted
lated road surface shall be maintained at a minimum frequencyfagdility during normal business hours for inspectigrihe depart
onceper year to prevent dust emissions. ment,all records required under this section.
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(f) Retain a copy of all monitoring amspection records for ~ NR 447.07 Demolition and renovation; notification
atleast 2 years. req_uiremen_ts. Eac_:h owner or operator_of a demolition or keno
(g) Submit quarterly a copy of the visible emission monitoringationactivity to which this chapter applies shall:
recordsto the department if visible emissionscurred during the (1) Providethe department with written notice of intention to
reportperiod. Quarterly reports shall be postmarked by the 30dlemolishor renovate. Delivery of the notice by U.S. postal ser
dayfollowing the end of the calendar quarter vice, commercialdelivery service or hand delivery is acceptable.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1992, No. 442eff. 11-1-92. (2) Update the notice, as necessariylcluding when the

- ) S amountof asbestos &cted changes by at least 20%.
NR 447.06 Demolition and renovation; applicability .

(1) Pre-iNsPECTION. To determine which requirements of this (8) Postmark or de""‘?r the notice as follows: L
sectionand ssNR 447.07and447.08apply to the owner or opera (@) At least 10 working days before asbestos stripping or
tor of a demolition or renovation activitthe owner or operator f€movalwork or any other activity begins, such as site preparation
shall, prior to the commencement of temolition or renovation, thatwould break up, dislodge or similarly disturb asbestos-mate
thoroughlyinspect the &cted facility orpart of the facility where fial, if the operation is described inR 447.06(2) (a)or (d) 1.
the demolition or renovation operation will ocdor the presence f the operation is as descrikiads.NR 447.06 (2) (b)notification
of asbestos, including Categotyand Category Il nonfriable 1S required 10 working days before demolition begins.
ACM. (b) Atleast 10 working days before the end of the calendar year
(2) AppLicABILITY. The requirements of sbR 447.07and Preceding the year for which notice is begigenfor planned ren
447.08apply to each owner or operatdra demolition or renova ©vationsreferred to in sSNR 447.06 (2) (d) 2.
tion activity, including the removal of RACM as follows: (c) As early as possib!aaefo_re, but not later than, the following
(@) In a facility being demolishedjl the requirements of ss. Working day if the operation is a demolition ordered accorting
NR 447.07and447.08apply except as provided in pée), if the  S:NR 447.06 (2) (cpr if the operation is an engemcy renovation
combinedamount of RACM meets any of the following: referredto in s.NR 447.06 (2) (d) 3. . N
1. At least 80 linear meters (260 linear feet) on pipes or at least(d) For asbestos stripping or removal work in a demolition or
15 square meter€l60 square feet) on other facility componentd€novationoperation, described in SR 447.06 (2) (apr (d) 1,
or andfor demolition described in BIR 447.06 (2) (bjhat will begin
2. At least one cubic meté85 cubic feet) dfof facility con on adate other than the one contained in the original notice, the

onentswhere the lenath or area could rag measured pre °CWneror operator shall provide notice of the new start date to the
eiously g Pr departments follows:

- . . P 1. When the asbestos stripping or remadration or demo
(b) In a facility being demolished, only the notification,. . h ! )
requirementsf ssNR 447.07 (1)(2), (3) (a)and(d), and(4) (a) lition operation covered by this paragraph will begfter the date

to (g), (i) and(p) apply if the combined amount of RACM meetscontained.n the notice:
all of the following: a. Notify thedepartment of the new start date by telephone as

1. Less than 80 linear meters (260 linear feet) on pipes argPnas pos§ible before the origin.al stgrt date,'and
lessthan 15 square meters (160 square feet) on other facility com P. Provide the department withvaitten notice of the new
ponentsand startdate as soon as possible before, but no later than, the original
2. Less than one cubic meter (35 cubic fedt)of facility startdate. Delivery of the updated notice by the U.S. postal ser

componentsvhere the length or area could not be measured pyéce, commerciadelivery serwce_ or hand dellvery_ is acceptable.
viously or there is no asbestos. 2. When the asbestos stripping or remmg@ration or demo

() If the facility is being demolished under an order of a stafiio" OPeration covered by this paragraph will begin ala@ear
or local government agendgsued because the facility is struetur!'©" than the original start date: _ _
ally unsound and in danger of imminent collapse, only the require @. Providethe department with a written notice of the new
mentsof ss.NR 447.07 (1)(2), (3) (c), (4) (a)to(g) and()) to(q) Startdateat least .10 working days before asbestos stripping or
and447.08 (4)to (9) apply removalwork begins.

(d) 1. In a facility being renovated, including anglividual b. For demolitions covered by NR 447.06 (2) (h)provide
nonscheduledenovation operation, all the requirements oRg®.  the department written notice of a new start date at least 16 work
447.07and447.08apply if the combined amount of RACM to being days before commencement of demolition. Delivery of
stripped,removed, dislodged, cut, drilled or similarly disturbed!pdatednotice by U.S. postal service, commercial delivery ser

meetsany of the following: vice or hand delivery is acceptable.

a. At least 80 linear meters (260 linear feet) on pipeat least 3. In no event may an operation covered by this paragraph
15 square meterl 60 square feet) on other facility componentdieginon a date other than the date contained in the written notice
or of the new start date.

b. At least one cubic metéB5 cubic feet) dfof facility com- (4) Include the following in the notice:
ponentswhere the length or area could rim measured pre  (a) An indication of whether the notice is the original or a
viously. revisednotification.

2. To determine whether this paragraph applies to planned(b) Name, address and telephanenber of both the facility
renovationoperations involvingndividual nonscheduled renova ownerand operatoand the asbestos removal contractor owner or
tion operations, the owner or operator shall predict the combinggerator.

additiveamount of RACM to be removed or strippidting a cal (c) Type of operation: demolition or renovation.

endaryear (d) Description of the facility or &cted parof the facility

3. To determine whether this paragraph applies togemey yging the size (square meters [square feet] and number of
renovationoperations, the owner or operator shall estintiage floors), age and present and prior use of the facility

i t of RACM t tri It . . .
combinedamount o CM tbe removed or stripped as a resu f]e) Procedure, including analytical methods, employed to

of the sudden, unexpected event that necessitated the renovatjols: h f RACM and G | and G 0
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1992, No. 442efl. 11-1-92; correction in (2) () UELECHNE presence o and Category | and Category H non
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister May, 1993, No. 449 friable ACM.
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(f) Estimate of the approximate amount of RACMh® tions,40 CFR part 61Appendix A to Subpart M, incorporated by
removedfrom the facility in terms of length of pipe in linear referencen s.NR 484.04(21s).

meters(linear feet), surface area in square meters (squar®feet) (p) |t is ona facility component that is encased in concrete or

otherfacility components, or volume in cubic meters (cubic feepther similarly hard materiabnd is adequately wet whenever
if off the facility components. Alscgstimate the approximate exposecduring demolition.

amountof Category | and Category Il nonfriabfCM in the
affectedpart of the facility that will not be removed before demo“covereduntil afterdemolition began and, as a result of the demoli

tion. . . . o tion, the material cannot be safely removed. If not removed for
(9) Locationand street address, including building number Qfafety reasons, the exposed RACMnd any asbestos-—

nameand floor or room numbeif appropriate, citycountyand  contaminatediebris shalbe treated as asbestos—containing waste

stateof the facility being demolished or renovated. materialand adequately wet at all times until disposed of.

(h) Scheduled starting and completion dates of asbestos(q) |t js Category Il nonfriable ACM and the probability is low

removalwork, or any other activifysuch as site preparation thayt the materials will become crumbled, pulverized or reduced to
would break up, dislodge or similarly disturb asbestos mat‘“'al’powderduring demolition.

a demolition or renovation; planned renovation operationslv-
ing individual nonscheduledperations shall only include the
beginningand ending dates of the report period as described i

(c) It was not accessibfer testing and was, therefore, not-dis

(2) Whena facility component that contains, is covered with
gis coated with RACM is being taken out of the facility as a unit

NR 447.06 (2) (d) 2. or in sections: _ _ _
() Scheduled starting and completion dates of demolition or (&) Adequately wet all RACM exposed during cutting or dis
renovation. joining operations; and

be (P) Carefully lower each unit or sectiga the floor and to

performedand methods to be employed, including demolition ¢roundlevel, not dropping, throwing, sliding or otherwimag

renovationtechniques to be used and descriptionfaicaéd facik "9 OF disturbing the RACM. N _
ity components. (3) WhenRACM is stripped from a facility component while

(k) Description of work practices and engineering controls fh'emains in place ithe facility adequately wet the RACM dur

beused to comply with the requirements of this chajieluding "9 the stripping operation. o o
asbestogemoval and waste—handlirgmission control proee (&) In renovation operations, wetting is not required if:

(j) Description of planned demolition or renovation work to

dures. 1. The owner or operator has obtaimpetbr written approval
(L) Name and locatioof the waste disposal site where thérom the department based anvritten app[ication that Wetting
asbestos—containingaste material will be deposited. to comply with thissubsection would unavoidably damage equip

(m) A certification that at least one person trained as requirBlntor present a safety hazard; and
by s. NR 447.08 (8)will supervise the stripping and removal 2. The owner or operator uses one of the following emission
describedby this notification. This requirement shdlecome controlmethods:
effectiveone year after November 1, 1992. a. Alocal exhaust ventilation and collection system designed
(n) For facilities described in 8IR 447.06 (2) (G)the name, andoperated to captutbe particulate asbestos material produced
title and authority of the state lmcal government representativeby the stripping andemoval of the asbestos materials. The system
who has ordered the demolition, the date that the order was issii@ll exhibit no visible emissions to the outsideaibe designed
andthe date on which the demolition was ordered to begin. A copfdoperatedn accordance with the requirements iNR. 447.15
of the order shall be attached to the notification. b. A glove-bag system designed and operated to contain the
(o) For emegency renovations referred to inNR 447.06 (2) particulateasbestos material produceg the stripping of the
(d) 3, the date and hour that the egercy occurred, a descriptionasbestosnaterials.
of the sudden, unexpected event, and an explanation of how thec, Leak-tight wrapping to contain all RACM prior disman
eventcaused an unsafe condition, or would cause equipment dal®ment.
ageor an unreasonable financial burden. _ (b) In renovation operations where wetting would result
(p) Description of procedures to be followed in the event thajuipmentlamage or a safety hazard, and the methods alliowed
unexpectedRACM is found or Category Il nonfriable ACM par.(a) cannot be used, another method may be used after-obtain

becomesrumbled, pulverized or reduced to powder ing written approval from the department baspdn a determina
(q) Name, addresand telephone number of the waste trangion that it is equivalent to wetting in controlling emissiongaor
porter. the methods allowed in p4g).

History: Cr. Registey Octobey1992, No. 442eff. 11-1-92; correction in (3) and Wi
(4) made undes. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister May, 1993, No. 44%am. (3) (a), (c) A copy ofthe departmerg’written approval shall be kept
(d) (intro.), Register December1995, No. 48pef. 1-1-96. atthe work site and made available for inspection.

(4) After a facility component covered with, coated with or

NR 447.08 Demolition and renovation; procedures  containingRACM has been taken out of the facility as a unihor
for asbestos emission control.  Each owner or operator of sectionspursuant to sul{2), it shall be stripped or contained in
ademolition or renovation activity to whom this section appliesgak-tightwrapping, except as described in s{@). If stripped,
accordingto s.NR 447.06 shall comply with the following proee either:
dures: (a) Adequately wet the RACM during stripping; or

(1) Removeall RACM from a facility being demolished or  (b) Use a localexhaust ventilation and collection system
renovatedbefore any activity beginthat would break up, dis designedand operated to capture the particulate asbestos material
lodge or similarly disturb the material or preclude access to tigoducedby the stripping. The system shakhibit no visible
materialfor subsequent removal. RACM need not be removeghissiongo the outside air or be designed aperated in accord

beforedemolition if any of the following apply: - _ ancewith the requirements in BIR 447.15
(a) Itis Category I nonfriable ACM that is not in poor condition (5) Forlamge facility components such as reactor vessetg lar
andis not friable. tanks and steam generators, but not beams, which shall be handled

(am) Removal of categoryrbofing shall meet the specifica in accordance with sub&) to (4), the RACM is not required to
tionsin the Interpretive Rule Governing Roof Removal Operde stripped if the following requirements are met:
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NR 447.08 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 484

(&) The component is removed, transported, statsgosed (a) For spray-on application douildings, structures, pipes
of or reused without disturbing or damaging the RACM. andconduits, the owner or operator may not use matighin
(b) The component is encased in a leak-tight wrapping. ing more tharl% asbestos as determined using the method-speci

(c) The leak-tightwrapping is labeled according to NR fied in Appendix E to Subpart B0 CFR part 763section 1,

447.12during all loading and unloading operations and durirﬁgagi?%‘)ight Microscopy incorporated by reference s.NR

storage. L . .

. . . (b) For spray—on application of materials that contain more
or S[Sr)l Fg[ﬁ” RACM, including material that has been removegnan 1% asbestos as determined using the method specified in
pped: ) ) . AppendixE to Subpart E40 CFR part 763section 1, Polarized

(a) Adequatelywet the material and ensure that it remains Wefght Microscopy on equipment and machinethe owner or
until collected and contained or treategbieparation for disposal pperatorshall:

in accordance with &R 447.13and 1. Notify the department at least 20 days before beginning the
(b) Carefully lower the material to the ground and flowt  spraying operation. Include the following information ithe
dropplng,_throwmg, sliding or otherwise damaging or disturbingotice:
the material. . . . a. Name and address of owner or operator
(c) Transport the material to the ground via leak-tight chutes 1, | ocation of spraying operation.
or containers if it has been removed or stripped more than 50 feet
aboveground level and was not removed as units or in sectio%%c
(d) RACM contained in leak-tight wrapping that Hasen
rent1t0\(/jed|n accordance with sub8) (a) 2. cand(4) need not be spray—onapplication of the asbestos—containimngterial or use
wetted. ) o the methods specified by NR 447.15t0 clean emissionsontain
(7) Whenthe temperature at the point of wetting is belB® ing particulate asbestos material before they estaper are

c. Procedures to be followed to meet the requirements of this
tion.

2. Dischage no visible emissiont the outside air from

(32°F): ventedto, the outside air
(@) The owner or operatareed not comply with sulf2) (a) (2) Therequirements of sulil) do not apply to the spray-on
andthe wetting provisions of sufB). applicationof materials where the asbestos fibers in the materials

(b) The owner or operator shall remove facility componengge encapsulated with a bituminous or resinous binder during
containing,coated withpr covered with RACM as unit or in sec sprayingand the materials are not friable after drying.
tionsto the maximum extent possible. History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1992, No. 442ef.. 11-1-92; am. (1) (aRegister,

. . . i ecember1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96.
(c) During periods when wetting operations are suspended c?ue

to freezing temperatures, the owner or operator shall record theyr 447.10 Fabricating. (1) AppLicABILITY. Thissection

temperaturen the area containintipe facility components at the gppliesto the following fabricating operations usiogmmercial
beginning,middle and end of each working day and keep dailyshestos:

temperatureecords available for inspection by the department (a) The fabrication of cement building products

during normal business hours at the demolition or renovation site. S o
g (b) The fabrication of friction products, except those opera

The owner or operator shall retain the temperature records for at A by -
least 2 years. tIOE_S Ithat primarily install asbestos friction materials on motor
vehicles.

(8) No RACM may be stripped, removed or otherwise-han (c) The fabrication of cement or silicate board for ventilation

dled or disturbedat a facility regulated by this chapter unless EHOOdS'O ens: eloctrical panels: laboratory furniture. bulkheads
leastone on-site representative, such deraman or manage ds,ovens, electrical panels; y furniture, bu ,
rtitionsand ceilings for marine construction; and flow control

ment-levelperson or other authorized representative, trainedgﬁ1 icesfor th | Lind
the provisions of this chapter and the meansoofiplyingwith evicesfor the molten metal industry .
them,is present. Everg years, the trained on-site individual shal] (2) STANDARD. Each owner or operator of any of the fabricat
receiverefresher training in the provisions of this chapfére Ng operations to which this section applies shall:
requiredtraining shall include at a minimum: applicability; netifi ~ (a) Control emissions by doing either of the following:
cations;materialidentification; control procedures for removals 1. Dischage no visible emissions to the outside air from any
including, at least, wetting, local exhaust ventilation, negativef the operations or from any building or structure in which they
pressureenclosures, glove-bag procedures, and Hifficiency  areconducted or from any other fugitive sources; or
ParticulateAir (HEPA) filters; waste disposal work practices; 2 yse the methods specified byN& 447.15t0 clean emis

reportingand recordkeepingand asbestos hazards and workefjonscontaining particulate asbestos material before they escape
protection.Each owner or operator shall post evidence t&t o or are vented to, the outside. air

requiredtraining has been completed and make such evidence,

ilablefor i tion by the d " t at the d liti (b) Monitor each potential source of asbestos emissions from
?gr?(l)\?at%r?sritlenspec ion by the department at the demoliion Qi nart of the fabricating facilityncluding air cleaninglevices,

- ) ) processequipmentand buildings that house equipment for mate
(9) Forfacilities described in &R 447.06 (2) (G)adequately rial processing and handling, at least once eghduring day
wet the portion of the facility that contains RACM during theight hours for visible emissions to the outside air during periods
wrecking operation. of operation. The monitoring shall be by visoakervation of at
(10) If a facility is demolished by intentional burning, alleastl5 seconds duration per source of emissions.
RACM including Category | and Category Il nonfriable ACM  (c) Inspect each air cleaning device at least once each week for
ShH6}|| be recmoved inoaciordgggce Withzt?isllcqagzter before bl(g?"pﬁoperoperation and for changes that signal the potential for mal
istory:  Cr. Register,Octobey 1992, No. 442eff. 11-1-92; correction in functions,including, to the maximum extent possible withdist
e e s ) ) L e 500, N off \312e5) mantling other than opening the device, the presence of tears,
CR02-146 cr. (1) (am)Register October 2003 No. 57ff. 11-1-03. holesand abrasions in filter bags and for dust deposits on the clean
sideof bags. For air cleaning devices that cannot be inspected on
NR 447.09 Spraying. (1) Exceptas provided in sul§2), aweekly basis according to this section, submit taftigartment,
the owner or operator ofin operation in which asbestos-andrevise as necessagywritten maintenance plao include, at
containingmaterials are spray applied shall comyith the fob @ minimum, the following:
lowing requirements: 1. Maintenance schedule.
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2. Recordkeeping plan. (b) Use an alternative emission control and waste treatment
(d) Maintain records of the results\sible emission moniter Methodthat has received prior written approval by aldeninistra
ing and aircleaning device inspections using a format acceptafif under40 CFR 61.149c) (2).

to the department and include the following: Note: To obtain approval for an alternative method, a written application must be
. . X ' submittedto the administrator demonstrating that the following criteria are met:
1. Date and time of each inspection. 1. The alternative methodiill control asbestos emissions equivalent to currently
2. Presence or absence of visible emissions. requiredmethods.

.. . . . 2. The suitability of the alternative method for the intended application.
3. Condition of fabric filters, including presence of any tears, 3. The alternative method will not violate other regulations.

holesand abrasions. 4. The alternative method will not result in increased water pollution, land-pollu
tion or occupational hazards.

4. Presence of dust deposits on clean side of fabric filters. . . . .
. o . . . . (4) When waste is transported by vehicle to a disposal site, an
5. Brief description of corrective actions taken, including daig,neror operator shall:

andtime. . -
6. Dailv h f ion f h air cleaning devi (a) Mark vehicles used to transport asbestos—containing waste
- Dally hours of operation for each air cleaning device. yateria|during theloading and unloading of the waste so that the
(e) Furnish upon request amaake available at thefatted signsare visible. The markings shall:

facility during normal business hours for inspecbgrihe depast 1. Be displayed in such a manner and location that a person
ment,all records required under this section. can easily read the legend.

() Retain a copy of all monitoring amuspection records for 2. Conform to the requirements for 51 cm36 cm (20 inx

atleast 2 years. . o _14in) upright format signs specified #0 CFR 1910.14%d) (4),
(9) Submit quarterly a copy of the visible emission monitoringicorporatechy reference in $\R 484.03(2), and this paragraph.
recordsto the department if visible emissiomscurred during the 3. Display the followingegend in the lower panel with letter

reportperiod. Quarterly reports shall be postmarked by the 30} esand styies of a visibility at least equal to those specified in
dayfollowing the end of the calendar quarter

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1992, No. 442eff. 11-1-92. this paragraph.
NR 447.11 Insulating materials. No owner omperator _-€9€nd Notation
of a facility may install or reinstall on a facility component anyDANGER 2.5 cm (1 inch) Sans
insulatingmaterials that contain commercial asbestos if the-mate Serif, Gothic or Block
rials are either molded and frialde wet-applied and friable after A pastos Dust Hazard 2.5 cm (L inch) Sans
drying. The provisions of this section do not apply to spray- Serif. Gothic or Block
appliedinsulating materials regulated undeN& 447.09 '
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92. CANCER AND LUNG DISEASE 1.9 cm /4 inch) Sans
HAZARD Serif, Gothic or Block
NR 447.12 Waste disposal for asbestos mills. ~ Each  aythorized Personnel Only 17 Point Gothic
owneror operator of an asbestos mill shall comply with all of the - -
requirementsf this section. Spacing between any 2 lines shall be a least equal to the

. .. height of the upper of the 2 lines.
(1) An owner or operator shaleposit all asbestos—containing R ) ]
waste material at a wastésposakite operated in accordance with  (b) For of-site disposal, provide a copy thle waste shipment
the provisions of SNR 447.17 record,described in sul§5) (a) to the disposal site owner or oper

(2) An owner or operator shall discharno visible emissions atorat the same time as the asbestos—containing waste material is

to the outside air frorthe transfer of control device asbestos wasfif!iveredto the disposal site.
to the tailings conveyomor use the methods specified byN& (5) Forall asbestos—containing waste material transporfed of
447.15t0 clean emissions containipgrticulate asbestos materiaithe facility site, an owner or operator shall:
beforethey escape to, or avented to, the outside aDispose of (a) Maintain asbestos waste shipment records using a format
the asbestos waste from control devigeaccordance with R acceptabldo the department and include the following informa
447.13(1) or sub(3). tion:

(3) An owner or operator shall disclyarno visible emissions 1. The name, address and telephone numbtbeafiaste gen
to the outside air during the collection, processing, packagingenator.
on-sitetransporting of any asbestos-containing waste material, 2. The name and addres§ the department sfaperson
or use one of the disposal methods specified in(agor (b), a5 yesponsibldor administering this chapter

follows: . 3. Thequantity of the asbestos—containing waste material in
(@) Use a wetting agent as follows: cubic meters (cubic yards).

1. Adequately mix all asbestos—containing waste material 4 The name and telephone number of the disposal site-opera
with a wetting agent recommended by the manufacturer of thg
agentto efectively wet dust and tailings, before depositing the . . . . .
materialata waste disposal site. Use the agent as recommended5' The name and physical site location of the disposal site.
for the particular dust by the manufacturer of the agent. 6. The date transported.

2. Dischage no visible emissions to the outside air from the 7. The name, address and telephone number of the transport
wetting operationor use the methods specified byNK 447.15 €rS.
to clean emissions containing particulate asbestos material before8. A certification that the contents tiis consignment are
they escape to, or are vented to, the outside air fully and accurately described by proper shipping name and are
3. Wetting may be suspended when the amtiemperature classified,packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in
at the waste disposal site is less tha8.5°C (15°F), as deter Properconditionfor transport by highway according to applicable
minedby an appropriate measurement method with an accurd@{grnational federal, state and local regulations.
of £ 1°C (+ 2°F). During periods when wetting operations are (b) For waste shipments where a copy of the waste shipment
suspendedthe temperature shall be recordedeatst at hourly record,signed by the owner or operator of the designdisgabsal
intervals,and records shall be retained for at least 2 years in a faite, is not received by theaste generator within 35 days of the
suitablefor inspection. datethe waste was accepted by the initial transpoctertacthe
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NR 447.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 486

transporteior the owner or operator of the designated disgsitgal facilities demolished according to MR 447.08 (9) adequately

or both to determine the status of the waste shipment. wet asbestos—containing waste material at all times after demoli
(c) Report in writing to the departmentaifcopy of the waste tion and keep wet during handling and loading for transport to a

shipmentrecord, signed by the owner or operator of the desigisposalsite. Asbestos—containing wasteaterials covered by

natedwaste disposal site, is not received by the waste generdfis subsectiordo not have to be sealed in leak-tight containers

within 45 days of the date the waste was accepted by the initawrapping but may be transported and disposed of in bulk.

transporterinclude in the report all of the following information:  (d) Use an alternative emission control and waste treatment

1. A copy of the waste shipment record for which a confirmanethodthat has received prior approval by the administrator as
tion of delivery was not received. describedunder sNR 447.12 (3) (h)

2. A cover letter signed by the waste generator explaining the(1m) As applied to demolition andenovation operations, the
effortstaken to locat¢éhe asbestos waste shipment and the resuligjuirementsf sub.(1) do not apply to Category | nonfriable
of those dbrts. ACM waste and Category Il nonfriable ACM waste that did not

(d) Retain a copy of all waste shipment records, includingt@comecrumbled, pulverized or reduced to powder
copy of the waste shipment record signed by the owner or operator(2) (a) All asbestos—containing waste material shall be depos
of the designated waste disposal site, for at least 2 years.  jted as soon as is practical by the waste generator at:

(6) An owner or operator shdlirnish upon request, and make 1. A waste disposal site operated in accordance with the pro
availablefor inspection bythe department, all records requiredsisionsof s.NR 447.17

underthis section.

History: Cr. Registey October1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92; am. (4) (a) 2Regis- 2. An EI?\—approved site that converts RACM and asbestos-

ter, December1995 No. 480ef. 1-1-96. containingwastematerial into nonasbestos (asbestos—free)-mate
rial according to the provisions of SR 447.18
NR 447.13 Waste disposal for manufacturing,  fabri - (b) The requirements dhis subsection do not apply to Gate
cating, demolition, renovation and spraying operations. gory | nonfriable ACM that is not RACM.
Eachowner or operator of any source coveueuier the provi (3) Mark vehicles used to transpoesbestos—containing
sionsof ssNR 447.05t0447.10shall comply with the following \yastematerial during the loading and unloading of waste so that
provisions: the signs are visibleThe markings shall conform to the require

(1) Dischargeno visible emissions to the outsigie during the ments of SNR 447.12 (4) (a) 1to 3.

collection, processing (including incineration), packagiog (4) Forall ashestos—containing waste material transporfed of
transportingof any ashestos—containing waste material generatgg facility site:

by the source, or use one of the emission control and tvaste o . .
mentmethods specified in par) to (d). (a) Maintain waste shipment records, usinfprmat accepta
O . Pleto department, and include the following information:
(a) Adequately weaisbestos—containing waste material as fo
lows: 1. The name, address and telephone numiéeofaste gen
1. Mix control device asbestos waste to form a slurry: adgrator.
quatelywet other asbestos—containing waste material. 2. The name and addres$ the department sfaperson

2. Dischage no visible emission® the outside air from responsiblefor adm_lnlsterlng th_'s c_hapte.r )
collection, mixing, wetting and handling operatiors, use the 3. The approximate quantity in cubic meters (cubic yards).
methodsspecified bys.NR 447.15t0 clean emissions containing 4. The name and telephone number of the disposal site-opera
particulateasbestos material before they escape to, or are veniad
to, the outside air 5

3. After wetting, seal all asbestos—containing waste material g
in leak-tight containers while wet;,dor materials that will not '
fit into containers without additional breaking, put materials into
leak—tightwrapping. ers. o _ _

4. Label the containers or wrapped materials specified jn 8. A certification that the contents dfis consignment are
subd3. using warning labels specified bgcupational safety and fully and accurately described by proper shipping name and are
health standards of the U.S. department of lalmmcupational classified,packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in
safetyand health administration, und® CFR 1910.100()) (4) Properconditionfor transport by highway according to applicable
(ii) or 1926.101 (k) (8) (iii), incorporated by referenges.NR  international federal, state and local regulations.

484.03(3) and (4). The labels shall be printed in letters offisuf ~ (b) Provide a copy of thevaste shipment record, described in
cientsize and contrast so as to be readily visible and legible. par.(a), to the disposal site owners or operators at the same time

5. For asbestos—containing waste material to be transporésdhe asbestos—containing waste material is delivierélue dis
off the facility site Jabel containers or wrapped materials with thgosalsite.
nameof the waste generator and the location at which the waste(c) For waste shipments where a copy of the waste shipment

The name and physical site location of the disposal site.
The date transported.
7. The name, address and telephone number of the transport

wasgenerated. record,signed by the owner or operator of the designdisubsal
(b) Process asbestos—containing waste material into nonfite, is not received by theaste generator within 35 days of the
ableforms as follows: datethe waste was accepted by the initial transpoctertacthe
1. Form allashestos—containing waste material into nenfrfransporteor the owner or operator of the designated disyzitsal
ablepellets or other shapes. or both to determine the status of the waste shipment.

2. Dischage no visible emission® the outside air from  (d) Reportin writing to the department if a copy of the waste
collection and processing operations, including incineratam, shipmentrecord, signed by the owner or operator of the desig
usethe methods specified byNR 447.150 clean emissions con natedwaste disposal site, is not received by the waste generator
taining particulate asbestos material before they escape to, or\aithin 45 days of the date the waste was accepted by the initial
ventedto, the outside air transporterinclude in the report the following information:

(c) For facilities demolished where the RACM is not removed 1. A copy of the waste shipment record for which a confirma
prior to demolition according te.NR 447.08 (1) (ajo (d) or for  tion of delivery was not received.
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487 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 447.15
2. A cover letter signed by the waste generator explaining theegend Notation

effortstaken to locat¢he asbestos waste shipment and the resut{Sg Not Create Dust 1.9 cm @l Inch) Sans

of those dbrts. Serif, Gothic or Block

(e) Retain a copy of all waste s.hipment records, including Breathing Asbestos s Hazardous a4 point Gothic
copy of the waste shipment record signed by the owner or operatop,r Health

of the designated waste disposal site, for at least 2 years.
(5) Furnishupon request, and make available for inspectio
by the department, all records required under this section.

Spacing between any 2 lines shall be at least equal to the
"height of the upper of the 2 lines.

History: Cr. Register October1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92; am. (1) (a) 4&Regis- (b) Fence the perimeter of the site in a manner adequate to deter
ter, December1995,No. 480 ef.. 1-1-96; am. (1) (a) 4Register November1999, ~accesdyy the general public.
No- 5152(7;36”- 12-1-99.CR 02-146am. (1) (a) 4Register October 2003 No. 5&F. (c) When requesting a determination on whether a natural bar

rier adequately deters public access, supply information enabling
the department to determine whether a fence or a naiarsker
adequatelydeters access by the general public.

(3) The owner or operator may use an alternative control

Eachowner or operator of any inactive waste dispssalthat was . ihodthat has received prior approval of the administratrer
operatedby sourcescovered under SNR 447.03 447.05 or thancomply with the requﬁremeﬁ?s of su) or (2).

447.10and received deposits of ashestos—containing waste mate . . " .
. ) (4) Notify thedepartment in writing at least 45 days prior to
rial generated by the sources, shall: excavating or otherwise disturbing any asbestos—containing

NR 447.14 Inactive waste disposal sites for ashes -
tos mills and manufacturing  and fabricating operations.

(1) Comply with any of the following: wastematerial that has been deposited at a waste disposal site
(a) Dischage no visible emissions to the outside air from aanderthis section, and follow the procedures specified in the noti
inactivewaste disposal site subject to this section. fication. If the excavation will begin on a date other than the one

(b) Cover the asbestos—containing waste material with at Ie’é@f‘tain?d in the original notice, notice of the new start staad
15 centimeters (6 inches) of compactezhasbestos—containing P€ Provided to the department at least 10 working days before
material,and grow and maintain a cover of vegetation on the argicavationbegins and in no event may excavation begin earlier
adequat’eto prevent exposure of the asbestos—containing wa gnthe date specified in the original notification. Include the fol

: : X owing information in the notice:

material.In desert areas where vegetation would bfcdif to . .
maintain, at least 8 additional centimeters (3 inches) of well- () Scheduled starting and completion dates.
graded,nonasbestos crushed rock may be placed on top of the(b) Reason for disturbing the waste.

final cover instead of vegetati@nd maintained to prevent emis () Procedures to be used to control emissions during the
sions. excavationstorage, transport and ultimate disposal of the-exca

gjedasbestos-containing waste materiatieemed necessary

(c) Cover the asbestos containing waste material with at Ieﬁ1 department marequire chanaes in the emission controk.bro
60 centimeters (2 feet) of compacted nonasbestos—containC urg <0 be used ¥eq 9 p

material,and maintain it to prevent exposwéthe asbestos- . . .
containingwaste P P (d) Location of any temporary storage site and the filial
' osalsite.

(d) For inactive waste disposal sites for asbestos tailings; a I%S ( . . .
. - ; : 5) After November 1, 1992, within 6days of a site becoming
inousor petroleum-based dust suppressigent that ééctively inactive,record, in accordance with cf06, Stats., a notation on

bindsdust tocontrol surface air emissions may be used instead o :
: . tHe deed to the facility property and on any other instrument that
themethods in par¢a) to(c). Use the agent in the manner and fr§q |4 normally beexamined during a title search: this notation

quencyrecommended for the particular asbestings by the  gp4jin perpetuitynotify any potential purchaser of the propert
manufactureof the dust suppression agent to achieve and-mafﬂat. Perp ynotify any p P property

tain dust control. Obtain prior written approval of the department

¢ i IV fefctive dust - ts E (&) The land has been used for the disposal of asbestos—
0 use other equally fefctive dust suppression agents. Or'p”rcoptainingwaste material.

posesof this paragraph, any used, spent or other waste oil is N0 (b) Th . .
: : e survey plot and record of the locatéd quantity of
considereda dust suppresspn agent. asbestos—containingiaste disposedf within the disposal site
(2) Unlessa natural barrier adequately deters accestidy requiredin s.NR 447.17 (6havebeen filed with the department.
generalpublic, mstall_and maintain warning signs and fencing as (c) The site is subject to this chapter
follows, or comply with sub(1) (b). History: Cr. Register Octobey1992, No. 442ef.. 11-1-92; am. (2) (a) ZRegis-
(a) Display warning signs at all entrances and at intervals 8 December1995, No. 48peff. 1-1-96.
100m (328 feet) or less .along the property line of the site or alongnR 447.15  Air cleaning. (1) The owner or operator who
the perimeter of the sections of the site whesbestos—-containing ;seg air cleaning, as specified inSR. 447.03 (1)447.05 (2) (a)
wastematerial was deposited. The warning signs shall conforin 447 08 (3) (a) 2. @r (4) (b), 447.09 (1) (b) 2.447.10 (2) (a)

with all the following: 2.,447.12 (2)or (3) (a) 2, 447.13 (1) (a) 2or (b) 2, and447.18
1. Be posted in such a manner and location that a person ¢&yshall:

easilyread the legend. (a) Use fabric filter collection devices, exceptaged in sub.
2. Conform to the requirements for 51 cmn36 cm (20 x  (2), doing all of the following:

14") upright format signspecified in29 CFR 1910.14%d) (4), 1. Ensuring that the airflow permeabijigs determined by

incorporatedy reference in IR 484.03(2), and this paragraph. 2832-2"0 Mg;h%d D737t'96’ inzogpg%%t% r(e;gr?tgce /ifrtlz)sl?lR
. . . . . , does not excee in min/ft?) for
3. Display the followindegend in the lower panel with letter, /o ¢2pcs o 1 md/min/m? (35 f8/min/ft2) for felted fabrics,
sgesand styles of a visibility at least equal to those specified é@(ceptthat 12 rd/min/m? (40 #3/min/ft2) for woven and 14
this paragraph. m3/min/m? (45 f8/min/ft2) for felted fabrics is allowed for filter
Tecend Nowion ing air from asbestos ore dryers.
9 i _ : i 2. Ensuring that felteabric weighs at least 475 grams per
Asbestos \iste Disposal Site 2.5cm (Linch) Sans  gquaremeter (14 ounces per square yard) israt least 1.6 mili
Serif, Gothic or Block  meter(one-sixteenth inch) thick throughout.
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NR 447.15 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 488

3. Avoiding the usef synthetic fabrics that contain fill yarn ~ (2) Theinformation required by sukl) shall accompany the
otherthan that which is spun. informationrequired by40 CFR 61.1@&s in efecton January 1,
(b) Properly install, use, operate and maintain all air-cleanid§98. Active waste disposal sites subject ttN&® 447.17shall

equipmentuthorized by this section. Bypass devices may be ugdgocomply with this provision. Roadways, demolition and reno
only during upset or emgency conditions and then only for sovation, spraying and insulating materials are exempted ttuem
long as it takes to shut down the operation generating the partifgduirementof40 CFR 61.10(a). The information described in
late asbestos material. this section shall be reported using the format of Appendix A of

(c) For fabric filter collection devices installed after Januargg g';ﬁigsml incorporated by reference inR 484.04(22),

10,1989, provide for easy inspection for faulty bags. History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1992, No. 442ef.. 11-1-92; am. (2)Register,

(2) There are the following exceptions to s(b). (a) December1995, No. 480efl. 1-1-96 am. (2) RegisterJanuary 1997, No. 498f.

(a) If the use of fabric creates a fire or explosion hazard, or thet 57 (2)Register November1999, No. 527ef. 12-1-99.

departmentdetermines that a fabric filter is not feasiblbe

departmentnay authorize as a substitute the use of wet coIIectorBNR 447f'17 Active Wast%.dlsposlal .S'tei' Each ownetr) or
designedo operate with a unit contacting eggof at least 9.95 Operatorof anactive waste disposal site that receives ashestos—
kilopascals(40 inches water gage pressure) ) containingwaste material from a source coverater s.NR

447 .12 447.130r 447.18shall meet the following requirements:
(b) Use of a High Hiciency Particulate Air (HER) filter that 2 gred

. o oo - : (1) Eitherthere shall be no visible emissions to the outside air
is certified to be at least 99.97%ieient for 0.3 microrparticles. ¢ o= any active waste disposal site where asbestos—containing

(c) Use of an alternative filtering equipment that has receivgghstematerial has been deposited, or the requirements of3jub.

prior authorization from the administrator or (4) shall be met.

History: Cr.Registey October 1992, No. 442eff. 11-1-92; am. (1) (a) 1Regis- 2) Unl t | barri ist ith . . d
ter, December1995,No. 48Q eff. 1-1-96; am. (1) (a) 1Registey November1999, ( ) niessa natural barrier exists, either warning signs an
No. 527, eff. 12-1-99. fencing shall beinstalled and maintained as follows, or the

requirement®f sub.(3) (a)shall be met.

NR 447.16 Reporting. (1) Any new source to which this  (a) Warning signs shall be displayed all entrances and at
chapterapplies, with the exception of sources subject thiBs. intervalsof 100 m (330 ft) or less along the property line of the site
447.04447.06447.07447.08 447.09and447.11 which hasan  or along the perimeter of the sections of the site where asbestos-
initial startup date preceding Novemlign 992, shall provide the containingwaste material is deposited. The warning signs shall:

information requiredin this subsection to the department post 1 ge nosted in such a manner and location that a person can
markedor delivered within 90 days of November1B92. In the easilyreadpthe legend: P

caseof a new source that does not have an initial startup date pre .
ceding November 1, 1992the information shall be provided, ”2' Conform to the requirements of 51 cm36 cm (20 X
postmarkecbr delivered, withird0 days of the initial startup date.14’) upright format signs specified &9 CFR 1910.14%d) (4),
Any owner or operator of an existisgurce shall provide the fol incorporatedy reference in iR 484.03and this paragraph; and
lowing information to the departmemniithin 90 days of Novem 3. Display the followindegend in the lower panel with letter
ber1, 1992 unless the owner operator of the existing source hasizesand styles of a visibility at least equal to those specified in
previously provided this information to the department. Anythis paragraph.

changesn the information provided by any existing source shall
be provided to the departmemipstmarked or delivered, within 30 Legend Notation

daysafter the c.ha}nge. The qurm@hon shall mclgde: Asbestos Wiste Disposal Site2.5 cm (1 inch) Sans Serif,
(a) A description of the emission control equipment used for Gothic or Block

each process; . .
(b) If a fabric filter device is used to control emissions, Do Not Create Dust égtﬁ{(? S/r[lé?gchlz Sans Serf,

1. The airflow permeability in Rimin/m? (ft3/min/ft2) if the . . . .
fabric filter device uses a woven fabric and, if the fabrieyie ~ Breathing ASbeStOiSh'S Haz 14 point Gothic
thetic, whether the fill yarn is spun or not spun; and ardous to ¥ur Healt

2. If the fabric filter device uses a felted fabric, the density ifSpacing between any 2 lines shall be at least equal to the
g/m? (oz/yc®), the minimum thickness in millimeters (inches), height of the upper of the 2 lines.

andthe airflow permeability in fimin/m? (ft3/min/ft?); (b) The perimeter of the disposal site shall be feitedman
(c) If aHigh Eficiency Particulate Air (HER) filter is used neradequate to deter access by the general public.
to control emissions, the certlfledflefency of the filter (C) Upon request and Supp|y of appropriate information, the
(d) For sources subject to NR 447.120r 447.13the shall departmenshall determinevhether a fence or a natural barrier
includeall of the following: adequatelydeters access by the general public.
1. A brief description of each process that generbsstos— (3) Ratherthan meet the no visible emission requirement of
containingwaste material. sub.(1), at the end of eadbperating dayor at least once every
2. The average volume of asbestos—containing waste matefdrhour period whilethe site is in continuous operation, the
disposedf, measured in fday (yd/day). asbestos—containingaste material that has been deposited at the
3. The emission control methods usedlirstages of waste siteduring the opera.tlng day or prewogs 24—.hour period shall:
disposal. (a) Be covered with at least 15 centimetersfhes) of com

4. The typeof disposal site or incineration site used for_umpactednonasbestos_ contalnnlng material, or
matedisposal, the name of the site operatord the name and  (b) Be coveredvith a resinous or petroleum—based dust sup
locationof the disposal site. pressionagent that ééctively binds dust and controls wiledo
() For sources subject toNR 447.140r447.17 the informa sion. Such an agent shall be used in the manner and frequency rec
tion shall include all othhe following: B ommendedor the particular dust by the dust suppression agent
g manufactureto achieve and maintain dusintrol. Other equally

1. A brief description of the site. effectivedust suppression agents may be used uponapjopval
2. The method or methods used to comply with the standddthe department. For purposes of this paragraph, any used, spent
or alternative procedures to be used. or other waste oil is not considered a dust suppression agent.
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(4) Ratherthan meet the no visible emission requirement of NR 447.18 Operations that convert asbestos-
sub. (1), use an alternative emissions control method that hesntaining waste material into nonasbestos  (asbestos—
receivedprior written approval by thadministrator as describedfree) material. Each owner or operatof an operation that cen

unders.NR 447.12 (3) (h) verts RACM and ashestos—containing waste material into
(5) For all ashestos—containing waste material receitleel, nonasbestog@sbestos—free) material shall:
owneror operator of the active waste disposal site shall: (1) Obtainthe prior writtenapproval of the administrator to

(a) Maintain waste shipment records, usinfprmat accepta constructthe facility

ble to the department, and include the following information: Note: The information which must be submitted to obtain approval of the adminis
tratoris specified im0 CFR 61.15). This includes the performance test protocol,
1. The name, address and telephone numitéeakaste gen including provisions for obtaining information required under sub. (2).

erator. (2) Conducta startup performance testest resultsshall
2. The name, address and telephone number of the transpag|ude:

. . ... (a) Adetailed description of the types and quantities of ronas
3. Thequantity of the asbestos-containing waste material jpstosmaterial, RACM and asbestos—-containing waste material
cubicmeters (cubic yards). processede.g., asbestos cement products, friable asbestos-insula
4. The presence of improperly enclosedincovered waste, tion, plastey wood, plastic, wire, etc. The tests shall be conducted
or any asbestos—containing wastaterial not sealed in leak-tightysing the full range of materials that will be encounterexttnal
containers. Report in writing to the department gtafson identi  operationof the process.
fied in the wasteshipment record, by the following working day (b) Results of analyses, using polarized light microsctia

the preseme Otf a Ssi%nif_itcant amoufn: of iTprohperIy et”doseg 85cumentthe asbestos content of the wastes processed.
uncoveredwaste. Submit a copy of theaste shipment recor ) o .
Py P (c) Results of analyses, using transmission electron micros

alongwith the report. .
5. The date of the receipt copy,that document that the output materials are free of asbestos.
' . ‘ Samples for analysis shall be collecte@aksour composite sam
(b) Assoon as possible and no longer than 30 days after rec?)qgg’me 200-gram (7-ounce) sample per hbeginning with
of the waste, send a copy of the signed waisiement record {0 e injtial introductionof RACM or asbestos-containing waste

thewaste generator ) _ materialand continuing until the end of the performance test.
(c) Upon discovering a discrepancy betwdled quantity of

ers.

hich the process will produce nonasbestos (asbestos—free) mate

iﬂls.

after receiving the waste, immediately report in writing to th
departmenstaf person identified in the waste shipment I’eCOl’li/
Describethe discrepancy and attempts to reconcile it, and sub

acopy of the waste shipment record along with the report. (€) The length of the test. _
(d) Retain a copy of all records and reports required by this (3) During the initial 90 days of operation:
subsectiorfor at least 2 years. (a) Continuously monitor and log the operatipgrameters

(6) Maintain, until closure, records of tHecation, depth and identified during startup performandests that are intended to
area,and quantityin cubic meters (cubic yards) of asbestosensurethe production ofnonasbestos (asbestos-free) output
containingwaste material within the disposal sitea map or dia material.

gramof the disposal area. (b) Monitor input materials to ensure thhey are consistent
(7) Upon closure, comply with all the provisions of SR  with the test feednaterials described during startup performance
447.14 testsin sub.(2) (a)

(8) Submitto the department, upon closure of the faciity  (c) Collect and analyze samples takenl10-day composite
copy of records of asbestos waste disposal locations and quaséimplesSamples shall consist of one 200—gram (7—ounce) sam
ties. ple collected every 8 hours of operation, of all output material for

(9) Furnishupon request, and make available during normtie presence of asbestos. Composite samples may levfer
businesshours for inspection by the department, all recordban10 days. Tansmission electromicroscopy shall be used to
requiredunder this section. analyzethe output material for the presence of asbestos. During

(10) Notify the department in writing &ast 45 days prior to theinitial 90-day period, all output materials shall be stanee
excavating or otherwise disturbing any asbestos—containingfite until either analysis shows the material to be asbestos—free or
wastematerial that has been deposited at a waste disposal sitetBfdnaterial is disposed of asbestos—containing waste material
is covered. If the excavation will begin on a date other thaartae accordingto s.NR 447.13
containedn the original notice, notice of the new start dsttall (4) After the initial 90 days of operation:
be provided to the department at least 10 working days before(a) Continuously monitor and record the operating parameters
excavationbegins and in no event may excavation begin earligfentified during startup performance testing and any subsequent
thanthe date specified in the original notification. Include the foberformancetesting. Any output produced duriray period of

lowing information in the notice: _ deviationfrom the range of operating conditions established to
(@) Scheduled starting and completion dates. ensurethe production ofnonasbestos (asbestos—free) output
(b) Reason for disturbing the waste. materialsshall be:

(c) Procedures to be used to control emissions during the 1. Disposed ofs asbestos—containing waste material aecord
excavationstorage, transport and ultimate disposal of the-exdag to s.NR 447.13
vatedasbestos—containing waste materiitieemed necessary 2 Recycled as waste feddring process operation within the
the department magequire changes in the emission controkpraastaplishedange of operating conditions, or

ceduresio be_ used. . " 3. Storedtemporarily on-site in a leak-tight container until
(d) Location of any temporary storage site and the fiiigl analyzedfor asbestos content.

posalsite. (b) Collect and analyze monthly composite samples, one
History: Cr. Registey October1992, No. 442eff. 11-1-92; am. (2) (a) ZRegis- Yy y p ples,
ter, December1995, No. 480eff. 1-1-96. 200—gram(7—ounce) sample collected every 8 hoursgdration,
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of the output material.rinsmission electron microscopy shall be (8) Nonasbestofasbestos—free) output material is sobject
usedto analyze the output material for the presence of ashesttwsany of the provisions of this chapt@utput materials in which

(5) Dischargeno visible emissions tihe outside air from any asbestos is detected, or output materials produced tivbeper
partof the operation, or use the methsgscified by SNR 447.15  ating parameters deviated from those established during the
to clean emissions containing particulate asbestos material beff@tupperformance testing, unless sholantransmission elec

they escape to, or are vented to, the outside air tron microscopy analysis to be ashestos—fsbell be considered
(6) Maintainrecords on-site and include the following infor {0 P& asbestos-containing waste and shall be handled and dis
mation: posedof according to sNR 447.13and447.17or reprocessed

ile all of the established operating parameters are being met.

(a) Results of startup performance testing and all subsequ@' istory: Cr. Register October 1092, No. 442ef, 11-1-92.

performancetesting, including operating parameters, feed-char

acteristicand analyses of output materials. NR 447.19 Penalties. (1) The department may take
(b) Results of the composite analyses required during the inppropriateenforcement action against any owneoperator of
tial 90 days of operation under syB). ademolition or renovation activity or any owner or operatarof
(c) Results of the monthly composite analyses required undtive landfill, to which this chapter applies, that violates this
sub.(4). chapter. Appropriate enforcement action includes letters of non
(d) Results of continuous monitoring and logs of process c,pgpmpllan(:e,notlcesof_ violation, citations, referrals to theisy
ating parameters required under sut®.and(4). consindepartment of justice, and deferral or referrals tdthieed

(e) The information on waste shipments received as requi
in s.NR 447.17 (5)

(f) For output materials where no analyses were performe ation
determine the presence of asbestos, record the name and loca '%B C'.t i be i df  the following:
of the purchaser or disposle to which the output materials were () Citationsmay be issued for any of the following:
sold or deposited and the date of sale or disposal. (a) Failure to conduct any inspection undeNR. 447.06 (1)

(g) Retain records required by this subsection for at leasf 9€ department may not issue a citation under this paragraph on
years. he grounds that an inspection was not thorough.

(7) Submitthe following reports to the department: (b) Failure to follow notification requirements of¢R 447.07

(&) A report for each analysis of product composdenples (1) and(3_) (a) (b) and(c). . . . .
performedduring the initial 90 days of operation. (c) Failure to follow active waste disposal site requirements of

(b) A quarterlyreport, including the following information s N,E 42\17'.17.(110 (4)‘65). (@) (g) ar?dﬁlm). . forfei ¢
concerningactivities during the report period: (3) A citation may be issued which requires a forfeiture of not
. lessthan $500, nor more than $5,000, for each violation, except
1. Results of analyses of monthly product composite sampl

e . ) g@‘provided in sub(4). Each day of continued violation is a sepa
2. A description of any deviation from the operating parameaie offense.

ters established during performance testing, dineation of the (4) Whenany owner or operator is found Wiplation of the

deV|at|on_and §t_eps taken to correct the deV|at|or_1. . regulatoryrequirements listed in su{2) by any court of this state,

3. Disposition of any product produced during a period Qfnqthe violation remains of record and unreversed, for any sec
deviation, including whether it was recycled, disposed of agnqor subsequent violatioof the regulatory requirements listed
asbestos—containingaste material or stored temporarily on-sitg, sub.(2) occurring within a 5-year period from the date of the

|,%ptesenvironmental protection agenciny enforcemenaction
thedepartment may take shall be based upon factors such as sever
418 duration, frequencgnd environmental or health risks of the

|

until analyzed for asbestos content. o _ prior adjudication, the minimum and maximum citation forfei
4. The information on waste disposal activities as requiredtiiresshall be doubled.
s.NR 447.17 (6) History: CR 02-064cr. Register September 2003 No. 5&8. 10-1-03.
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